TOWN OF ARCADIA TREMPEALEAU COUNTY W26051 STATE ROAD 95 ARCADIA, WI 54612-8200 Phone and Fax: (608)323-3470 Email: townofarcadia@triwest.net

TOWN OF ARCADIA ORDINANCE 2008.2 ORDINANCE TO LOWER SPEED LIMITS ON TOWN ROADS

The Town Board of the Town of Arcadia, Trempealeau County, Wisconsin, has the specific authority under Section 349.11, WI Statutes, to adopt this ordinance.

The Town Board of the Town of Arcadia, by this ordinance, adopted on proper notice with a quorum and by a roll call vote by a majority of the Town Board present and voting, provides the authority for the town to reduce the speed limits on certain town roads in the town as follows:

- A. Pursuant to Section 349.11, WI Statutes, effective September 15, 2008, speed limits on certain Town of Arcadia roads are reduced or modified as follows:
 - 1. Reit Lane from its intersection with County Road J east to its intersection with Fairfield Avenue shall be 30 miles per hour.
 - 2. Gaveney Road from the south end of Pearl Street south to its intersection with Memorial Drive shall be 25 miles per hour.
 - 3. Gaveney Road from its intersection with Memorial Drive west to the west end of the town road shall be 25 miles per hour. However, it shall be 15 miles per hour when children are present.
 - 4. North Creek Road from its intersection with River Valley Road east to property address N29769 North Creek Road shall be 45 miles per hour.
 - 5. Golf Lane from its intersection with State Road 95 north to the north end of the town road shall be 20 miles per hour.
 - 6. American Heights Lane in its entirety shall be 30 miles per hour.
- B. Pursuant to Section 349.11, WI Statutes, the town chairperson, or his or her designee, shall place appropriate traffic signs at the above described locations on or before the effective date of this ordinance.
- C. No person may operate any vehicle on the above noted town roads, in violation of the above noted speed limits. Any violations shall be subject to penalties under Section 346.60, WI Statutes.

This ordinance is effective on September 15, 2008.

The town clerk shall properly post and publish this ordinance as required under Section 60.80, WI Statutes.

Adopted this 13th day of August, 2008.

Ronald F. Tuschner, Chairman

Michael R. Wineski, Supervisor

Ivan T. Pronschinske, Supervisor

Attested to by:

James D. Andre, Clerk